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The Minister of Industries (Shri Kanungo) : (a) No, Sir.

_ (b) No. Sir. Not according to the information we have.

Russian Steel Plant

. *748. Shri Krishnacharya Joshi :
Will the Minister of Iron and Steel be pleased to state whether the Prime Miaister 1n his recent visit of U.S.S.R. discussed with the Russian authorities the de.ails regarding the Steel Plant proposed to be set up in India with Russian aid ?

The Minister of Industries (Shri Keanungo) : No, Sir.
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Textile Industry

*751. Shri K. G. Deshmukh : Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether an all India survey of the textile industries, including an inquicv into the working of the uneconomic units, would be launched shortly; and
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(b) whether it is a fact that a special Bureau is being set up for this purpose

The Minister of Industries
(Shri Kanungo) : (a) A survey has been undertaken of Textile mills in the country primarily with a view to ascertaining the state of the machinery in use. Itis expected that information in regard to related facts will also be collected.

(b) No special Burcau has been set up though additional staff has been cngaged for the purpose.

Soda Ash Plant

*752. Shri K. P. Sinha : Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No 413 on the 26th November, 1954, and state how far the proposal to establish a Soda Ash Plant in Saurashtra has materialised ?

The Minister of Industries (Shri Kanungo) : A licence has been issued in March 1955 for establishing a Soda Ash plant, with capacity of 200 tons per day, at Porbandar in Saurashtra. Itis understood that effective steps are to be taken by the firm concerned by September 1955.

Radio Industry

*756. Shri Jethalal Joshi : Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made by the Radio Industry in India so far; and

(b) the total number of radio sets produced during 1954-55°?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar) : (a) The Radio Industry in India is entirely a post-war development and is left to the private sector. In 1947, there were only two factories assembling radio receivers with a capacity of 8000 sets a ycar. There are at present, however, 15 such organised units with a capacity of 1,38,100 sets per annum, though the manufacturers claim that their capacity is about 2,67,800 sets a year.
The actual production of radio receivers has increased from 3033 sets in 1947 to 56,603 in 1954;

(b) 57,277 radio sets were produced during 1954-55.
Porcelain Teeth

*760. Th. Jugal Kishore Sinha :
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the total value of porcelain teeth imported during the last twe years ;
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